

No. 15-1504

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RUSSELL L. OVERTON,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
District of Columbia Court of Appeals**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MICHAEL E. ANTALICS
(Counsel of Record)
mantalics@omm.com
JONATHAN D. HACKER
KEVIN D. FEDER
DEANNA M. RICE
SAMANTHA M. GOLDSTEIN
WYATT FORE
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
ARGUMENT	1
A. The Prosecution’s Case Against Overton Was Far From Overwhelming	1
B. The Host Of Evidence Suppressed By The Prosecution Creates At Least A Reasonable Likelihood Of A Different Outcome For Overton	8
1. <i>The Jury Could Have Relied On The Suppressed Evidence To Reject The Government’s Group-Attack Theory Of The Crime</i>	8
2. <i>Ammie Davis’s Eyewitness Statement Identifying James Blue As The Lone Perpetrator Would Have Significantly Weakened The Prosecution’s Case And Strengthened The Defense</i>	14
3. <i>There Is A Substantial Likelihood The Suppressed Eleby Impeachment Evidence Could Have Altered The Outcome For Overton</i>	17
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agurs v. United States</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	2
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	1
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 5 F.3d 806 (5th Cir. 1993).....	3
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	3, 7, 14, 16
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 132 S. Ct. 627 (2012).....	2
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016).....	1, 2, 3
